## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-252**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE NARCAN DISTRIBUTION COLLABORATIVE PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Broward County's local governmental agencies and municipalities have been facing challenges in dealing with illegal opioid use and its related overdoses; and

**WHEREAS**, the Broward Sheriff's Office ("BSO") has received a grant to aid first responders in counteracting drug overdose victims facing potential death by supplying Broward County agencies with Naloxone ("Narcan"), which immediately reverses the effects of a lethal overdose; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to receive distributions of Narcan from BSO to allow its first responders to have Narcan available when interacting with possible opioid overdose victims.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1:** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.
- <u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Memorandum of Understanding between the Broward Sheriff's Office and the City of Coconut Creek.
- <u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding between the Broward Sheriff's Office and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part, or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

<u>Section 5:</u> That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>24<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>Oc</u>	<u>ctober</u> , 2019.		
Attest:	Sandra L. Welch, Mayor		
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk			
	Welch	Aye	
	Sarbone	_Aye	
	Tooley	Aye	
	Belvedere	Aye	
	Rydell	Aye	